In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the LI QO3
Inselvency (England &

Wales} Rules 2016 and

serons A 104nend NOtiCE O progress report in voluntary

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency : :
Act 1986, winding up
>
<
[a]
= *ABYHMX3M*
AQ2 10/02/2020 #123
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number I(T[?]TE’FIF’?W

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ] Eurodale Ltd

bold black capitals,

Liquidator's name
Full forename(s} | Asher
Surname l Miller
Liquidator's address
Building namelnumber[
street |26 - 28 Bedford Row
Post town ’ London
County/Region }
ot wle[1[R] [4[ATE
Country
n Liquidator's name @
Full forename(s} David © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Ingram anather liquidator.
u Liquidator's address @
Building ﬂamelnumber| 30 Finsbury Square Qgth:;_”qui?atﬂ: s ot
se this section 1o tel us abou
Street | another fiquidator.
Post town (London
County/Region ‘
ot [ (G2 (P [ [2[¥[U
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

i 12 file Rfolife
oo 11 il [flofife

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature S;iw . ;: X

Signature date IFF laily E%—’?!y—o—

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

W““ ™ Robert Cook

@ Where to send

[ company rame David Rubin & Partners

Addrpss

| 26 - 28 Bedford Row
-

Past
I—% “" London

lewmpgim
= Twlol IRl fa nle

(ounuy

London/Chancery Lane
020 7400 7900

Telephane

IV
,7

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0 The company name and number match the
information held en the public Register.

L1 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has heen provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




IN THE MATTER OF

EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

AND

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ NINTH ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT
PURSUANT TO SECTION 104A OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
AND
PART 18 OF THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES 2016
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 11 DECEMBER 2019



EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

CONTENTS
a. Introduction
b. Statutory information
C. Joint Liquidators’ names and addresses
d. Any Changes in the Office Holders
€. Details of progress during the period and summary account of receipts and payments
f. Joint Liquidators’™ remuneration and expenses
g Creditors and distributions
h. Details of what remains to be done
i. Other information of relevance to creditors
J- Next report
APPENDICES
A. Receipts and Payments Account from 12 December 2018 to 11 December 2019
A. Receipts and Payments Account from 3 February 2012 to 11 December 2019
B. David Rubin & Partners Time Analysis for the year 12 December 2018 to 11
December 2019
B. David Rubin & Partners Cumulative Time Analysis for the period 3 February 2012 to
11 December 2019
C. Grant Thornton UK LLP Time Analysis for the year 12 December 2018 to 11

December 2019, including a Cumulative Time Analysis for the period 12 June 2012 to
11 December 2019

ADM/YIN/RCO/EBIS/CVLA-FI



EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

(a) Introduction

The Company was placed into Liquidation by a Special Resolution of the members followed
by a meeting of the creditors convened under section 98 of the Insolvency Act 1986 on 3
February 2012,

As you may recall, at the meeting of creditors convened under Section 171(2)(b) of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and duly held on 12 June 2012, it was resolved that I be removed as sole
Liquidator and that I be appointed Joint Liquidator along with James Earp of Grant Thornton
UK LLP (*GT™).

James Earp retired from GT and was removed from office as Joint Liquidator by a Court
Order obtained by consent on 11 December 2013. Accordingly he was replaced by David
Ingram of GT with effect from 12 December 2013.

This report provides an update on the progress in the Liquidation for the year ending 11
December 2019.

Rule 18.3: Progress Report

{b) Statutory information

Company name: Eurodale Ltd

Registered office: 26-28 Bedford Row, London, WC1R 4HE

Company number: 03420936

Trading address: 68 Portland Avenue, London N16 6EA
(¢) Joint Liquidators’ names and addresses

Asher Miller, Office Holder Number: 9251, of David Rubin & Partners (“DRP”) and he may
be contacted in writing at 26-28 Bedford Row, London, WC1R 4I1L.

David Ingram, Office Holder Number: 8015, of GT and he may be contacted in writing at 30
Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2Y UL

(d) Any changes in the Office Holders

1 was appointed Liquidator of the Company on 3 February 2012. I was subsequently removed
as Liquidator of the Company by the creditors on 12 fune 2012 and I was appointed as Joint
Liquidator along with James Earp of GT, 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2P 2YU, who has
now been replaced by David Ingram, also of GT as detailed above at paragraph (a).

(e) Details of progress during the period and summary account of Receipts and Payments
under review and cumulatively

As we previously reported, GT continued their investigations into the Company’s business
affairs, with the focus being on the sale of the 51 Flats at 99 Plough Way, London SE8 5DP
(“Plough Way™), due to the liability that arose to London Borough of Lewisham (“LBL”)

when the flats were sold.

ADMYIN/RCOVESSS/CVL4-FI



EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104 A of the Insolvency Act 1986

There have been continued communications with LBL regarding their covenant and the sale
of the Freehold and progress is expected shortly. Further details are outlined in Section (i)
below.

During the period, 1 have also continued to liaise with my agent in order to collect the
freehold rent, as detailed at 1.1 below.

Details of asset realisations and paymenis made during the reporting period are set out below,
For details of any assets realised and payments made prior to this period, please refer to the
previous annual progress reports, copies of which are available upon request.

A Receipts and Payments Account is attached at Appendix A, which is further explained
below. Also, attached at Appendix A is a cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the
period from 3 February 2012 to 11 December 2019,

1. Receipts

Please note that in the year ended 11 December 2018 GT received funds as a result of
the settlement agreement with Topplan Estates Limited — In Liquidation (*Topplan’).
The total funds received by GT attributable to the Company were £110,378.51. From
this total £50,000 plus VAT was drawn in respect of GT’s remuneration and a further
£3,747.59 (plus VAT) was drawn in respect of disbursements. Funds totalling
£44,081.40 (VAT inclusive) were paid by GT in respect of legal fees incurred by
Gordon Dadds Solicitors and £1,800 (VAT Inclusive) to Currells Commercial
Limited.

You will recall that £6,566.13 was drawn by GT in the period 11 December 2014 and
paid by DRP. Therefore, the cumulative fees drawn by GT to date are £56,566.13.

Please see paragraph 2.4 below for further details on the Joint Liquidators
disbursements.

1.1 Bank Interest Gross

The funds in hand are held in an interest bearing account with a High Street bank in
the Office Holder’s name as Joint Liquidator of the Company. Interest carned on the
funds in hand amounts to £52.85, of which £8.32 was received during this year.

1.2 Ground Rent and Service Charges

I have been liaising with the managing agent, Dealmore Commercial Limited
(“Dealmore™), for the flats rented at 99 Plough Way, London SE8 SDP (“Plough
Way™), and Iceland Wharf, Plough Way, London, SE16 7AB (“Iceland Wharf”), in
order to collect ground rent and service charges due to the Company.

To date I have received £149,593.12, of which £18,200.63 was received during the
period. T expect to realise further sums until the Company’s freehold interest in the
properties has been sold.

ADM/YIN/RCO/ESQ5/CVLA-F



EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

2.1

22

23

2.4

Payments

Joint Liquidators’ Fees
Remuneration drawn by DRP during the year amounted to £15,000.
Stationery and Postage

The sum of £109.35 has been paid in respect of circulating correspondence. Of the
total, £25 relates to postage costs and £84.35 relates to stationery costs.

VAT Irrecoverable

The Company was not registered for VAT and therefore any VAT paid on fees,
disbursements and other costs. and is unable to be recovered.

Expenses drawn in the year ended 11 December 2018

Please note that the following expenses were drawn by GT in the year ended 11
December 2018 on receipt of the funds from Topplan as pari of the settlement
agreement. These were incorrectly reported as outstanding in the last report.

2.4.1 Tegal Fees
The amount of £37,674.50 has been paid by GT in respect of Legal Fees.

2.4.2 Office Holder Fees
Remuneration drawn by GT during the year amounted to £50,000.

2.43 Specific Bond

The specific bond is the cost of insurance, based on the level of realisations by the
Liquidator, as required by the Insolvency Practitioners Regulations 2005. The
amount of £260 has been paid in respect of GT’s bond.

2.44  Statutory Costs

The amount of £1,312.54 has been paid in respect of fees for various searches and
information obtained by GT.

2.45 VAT Irrecoverable

The Company was not registered for VAT and therefore any VAT paid on fees,
disbursements and other costs, and is unable to be recovered.

2.4.6 Storage Costs

The amount of £149.42 has also been paid by GT in respect of storing the Company’s
records and papers.

2.4.7 Professional Fees

The amount of £2,400.69 has also been paid by GT in respect of Professional Fees.

ADMYIN/RCOVESSS/CVL4-Fi



EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

2.4.8 Courier Costs

The amount of £81.34 has been paid by GT in respect of transporting documentation.

2.4.9 Travel Costs

The amount of £103.60 has been paid by GT in respect of travel costs.
25 Expenses incurred by not yet drawn

2.5.1 Courier Costs

The amount of £9.05 has been incurred by GT in respect of transporting
documentation.

2.5.2 Storage Costs

DRP uses a commercial archiving company for storage of working papers in relation
to the Company. I am required to keep these papers for 6 years from the conclusion of
the Liquidation. This is recharged at the rate of £10 per box per quarter and includes a
small charge to cover the administration costs of archiving and retrieval of
documents. This will also be calculated and raised shortly before the case is closed.

H Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration and Expenses

1. Basis of remuneration

At the first meeting of creditors a resolution was passed approving that the basis of my
remuneration as Liquidator be fixed by reference to the time properly spent by my staff
and myself in attending to matters arising in the winding-up.

In accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 9), a
schedule of my firm's charge-out rates was issued to creditors at the time the basis of the
Liquidator’s remuneration was approved.

DRP’s current hourly chargeout rates exclusive of VAT, which are charged in units of 6

minutes, are as follows:-
David Rubin and

Partners
Current
£

Senior / Managing Partners 550
Partners / Office holders 495
Managers / Senior Managers 350-365
Senior Administrators 220 -295
Administrators 160 —-200
Cashiers and Assistants 150-295
Supports 120 - 150

Chargeout rates are normally reviewed annually and are adjusted to reflect such matters
as inflation, increases in direct wage costs, and changes to indirect costs such as
Professional Indemnity Insurance.

ADM/YIN/RCO/ESRS/CVL4-FI



EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

On 28 February 2018, the creditors’ resolved that the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration
be fixed by reference to the time spent by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the winding-up and that they be paid as and when the
funds become available. GT’s charge out rates were reviewed on 30 September 2019.
Page five of Appendix C shows GT’s previous charge out rates and current charge out
rates.

2. Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills
and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case. The constitution of the
case team will usually consist of a Partner, Manager, Senior Administrator and two
Administrators. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated
size and complexity of the assignment and additional staff may be allocated to meet the
demands of the case.

We have not utilised the services of any subcontractors in this case.

3. Joint Liguidators’ remuneration

DRP time costs for the year under review are £7,139.50. This represents 26 hours and
30 minutes at an average rate of £269.42 per hour. I attach at Appendix B a Time
Analysis which provides details of the activity during the year, analysed by staff grade.

I have alse reviewed DRP’s cumulative time costs for the period from 3 February 2012
to 11 December 2019 and would report that my total time costs are £138,627.50 for
566 hours 6 minutes, which equates to an average cost of £243.68 per hour. A
breakdown of DRP’s time charges is also set out in Appendix B. To date £101,685.43
has been paid on account of these time costs.

In addition, GT’s time costs for the year under review are £32,999.50 for 117.86 hours,
which equates to an average cost of £279.99 per hour. A breakdown of their time
charges is also set out in Appendix C.

GT’s cumnulative time costs for the period from 12 June 2012 to 11 December 2019 are
£276,464.16 for 923.42 hours, which equates to an average cost of £299.39 per hour. A
breakdown of these time charges is also set out in Appendix C. To date £56,566.13 has
been paid on account of these time costs.

To view an explanatory note concerning Liquidators® remuneration issued by the Joint
Insolvency Committee, please visit the Publications folder on our website at
www.drpartners.com/cases, using the following log-on details:

USERNAME: E895@drco.co.uk PASSWORD: 598Eyi*!
Alternatively, please contact this office to arrange for a copy to be sent to you.
I attach as Appendix B DRP’s Time Analysis and at Appendix C G1’s Time Analysis

which provide details of the activity during the year, analysed by staff grade. [ncluded
in the work undertaken by our staff and us is the following:-

ADMYIN/RCO/ES95/CVIA-Fi



EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

i) Carrying out preliminary investigations, including the examination of the
Company’s statutory books and books of accounts and records. Liaising with the
LBL and investigating their concerns with regards to the director’s conduct;

i)  Dealing with creditors’ enquiries both by correspondence and by telephone and
noting their claims, in particular ongoing and extensive liaisons with the LBL
regarding their s106 agreement, as detailed in (i)1.6 below;

i)  Further investigations into historical antecedent transactions, including
attempting to obtain co-operation from the Company’s former accountants and
legal advisers by application to Court;

iv)  Reviewing available information and identifying the extent of the Company’s
interest in various property assets, together with instruction of a specialist

property agent.

v)  Liaising with the existing Managing Agenis regarding the ground rents and
service charge in respect of the Company’s two freeheld properties as well as
general freeholder management issues relating to construction work affecting the
site, being carried out by the owner of the adjoining property;

vi)  Applying for the Liquidators” bonds;

vii)  Publishing the necessary statutory advertisements in respect of the Liquidation
proceedings;

viii) Correspondence with the Company’s bankers in respect of the closure of its bank
account and the remittance of monies to the Liquidation bank account;

ix})  Opening a designated bank account and dealing with the movement of funds;
X) Periodic case and file reviews to ensure compliance with regularity obligations;

xi)  Preparing and circulating the Annual Progress Reports and Recetpts and
Payments Account to creditors pursuant to S104A of the Insolvency Act 1986
and submission of same to the Registrar of Companies.

The following matters will continue to need to be dealt with prior to the case being
moved to closure:

Statutory Matters

* Complying with the requirements of the Insolvency Act and Insolvency Rules.
® Preparation of information for annual progress reports to creditors including
detailed costs and expenses review and analysis.
» Completion of case checklists.
Final report progress to creditors.
» Final Corporation Tax computations and submissions.

Case review and diary management

Preparation of internal case reviews and file notes.
Review of the Joint Liquidators’ bonds.
Maintenance of case on the Liquidators computer systems.

ADM/YIN/RCO/EEQS/CVIEA-FI



EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Strategy

Case management and planning.

Internal case meetings.

Costs and expenses management and review.

Continue to liaise with the managing agents re rents.

Continue to liaise with the LBL regarding the sale of the properties.

The statutory matters and closing review are unavoidable processes in any Liquidation
and will not provide creditors with any direct financial benefit.

I anticipate that this case will continue for at least a further 12 months as there are on-
going investigations by GT which may result in realisations for the benefit of creditors.
However, I am unable to provide any estimates at this stage.

4.  Joint Liguidators’ expenses

Expenses incurred in the Liquidation are explained at (e) above in my comments on the
Receipts and Payments Accounts.

s. Creditors’ rights — Rule 18.9 and Rule 18.34

i) Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors)
may request in writing that the Fiquidator provides further information about his
remuneration or expenses which have been itemised in this progress report.

i)  Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this
progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed
for the Liquidator’s remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator as set out in this progress report are excessive.

(g) Creditors and Distributions

(i) Secured creditors

With the exception to the LBL claim of £1,567,402.77 which is registered against the
Company’s property in respect of the aforementioned s106 Agreement, there are no
other secured creditors in this matter.

(b) Prescribed Part

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 provides for a prescribed part of the
Company’s net property to be retained from distribution to the floating charge holder,
where the debenture was created on or after 15 September 2003 and made available

for the satisfaction of unsecured debts.
Accordingly this regulation does not apply as there are no creditors with a floating

charge on the Company’s assets.

(ii) Preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditors in this matter.

ADM/YIN/RCO/ES95/CVL4-FI



EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

(iii)

Unsecured creditors

The claims of 4 unsecured creditors totalling £1,613,411.46 have been received
compared to 4 creditors totalling £1,615,618.65 disclosed on the Director’s Estimated
Statement of Affairs. This included the aforementioned claim of LBL which is
secured against the Company’s property. At this stage, it is uncertain of the quantum
and timing of any potential dividend to the unsecured creditors.

(h) Details of what remains to be done

I am continuing to liaise with Dealmore regarding the ongoing service charges and ground
rents they have collected for the Company’s freehold interests. I anticipate further realisations
for the period from March 2019 to March 2020 onwards on completion in due course.

GT are continuing their investigations and legal proceedings which are detailed in section (i)
below. Also, I will continue to liaise with LBL in order to seek an agreement for the sale of
the Company’s frechold interests. At this time the realisable value of the freehold interests is
uncertain.

(i) Other information of relevance to creditors

Investigations

I.

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 [ have submitted
a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for
Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy (BEIS). As this is a confidential report, 1 am
not able to disclose the contents.

Shortly after my appointment, I made an initial assessment of whether there could be
any matters that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations
may be appropriate. This assessment took into account information provided by
creditors either at the initial meeting or as a response t0 my request to complete an
investigation questionnaire.

As previously reported, claims brought by David Ingram as Joint Liquidator of the
Company, together with the liquidator of an associated company, Topplan Estates
Limited — In Liquidation (‘Topplan®) against the directors for the development of 51
flats at 99 Plough Way, London were settled in November 2017.

Mr Ingram reached a settlement of the claims for £750,000 payable by the directors on
25 February 2018.

Al funds due under the terms of the settlement agreement have been received, the
majority of which have been paid to Topplan as the majority of the value of the
proceedings is attributed to Topplan. Therefore, there will be no further action in this
matter.

It was previously reported that the directors expressed interest in their entity purchasing
land known as Iceland Wharf, land on the north-east side of Plough Way Surrey
Commercial Docks and land formerly the site of Plough Way (‘the Freehold’) and
pursuant to the settlement agreement the Directors paid a non-refundable deposit of
£50,000 (representing £30,000 as a contribution to costs and £20,000 deposit) to Mr
Ingram’s solicitors, Gordon Dadds, for the purchase of the Freehold in 2018, These
funds are not currently showing on the Receipts and Payments account, as they are
currently held in Topplan, pending the final outcome of the Freehold sale proceeds.

ADMYIN/RCOVES95/CVIL4-F 1



EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

10.

11.

12.

13.

The Company is the registered proprietor of the Frechold and The London Borough of
Lewisham (‘Lewisham Council’) has a registered covenant in relation to an unpaid
liability due to Lewisham Council with a value of £1,104,722.

Following advice received from Mr Ingram’s property agent, it is not possible to
proceed with a sale of the Freehold to the directors” entity until Lewisham Council
consent to the release of their registered covenant.

As part of the settlement of claims with the directors, Mr Ingram agreed to use his best
endeavours to obtain confirmation from Lewisham Council that they agree to release
their registered covenant from the Freehold.

Since the last report, Mr Ingram has continued with his enquiries with Lewisham
Council but this matter is yet to be concluded.

The position with Lewisham Council has been monitored regularly since January 2017
and you will note from GT’s SIP 9 report attached at Appendix C that the majority of
costs incurred in the period relate to negotiation with Lewisham Council to establish
any potential realisation in respect of the Freehold.

A further proposal for the directors” entity to purchase the Freehold has been made to
Lewisham Council, which is due to be considered by members of the council shortly.

As the Frechold is the only matter to be dealt with in the liquidation estate, the
Liquidators’ position is that it is in the best interests of creditors to await determination
of Lewisham Council’s position regarding their registered covenant and thereafter,
confirm the next steps and/or proceed with a sale of the Freehold to the directors’
entity.

)] Next report

I am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months
of the end of the next anniversary of the Liquidation, unless I have concluded matters prior to
that, in which case I will write to all creditors with my Final Account which will conclude my
administration of the Liquidation.

1 trust you will find this report adequate for your purposes but should you require any further
information, please do not hesitate to contact in the first instance either my Senior Manager,
Yin Lee, or her assistant, Robert Cook at this office.

ASHER MILLER - JOINT LIQUIDATOR
DATE: 7 FEBRUARY 2020

10

ADMYIN/RCOVES9S/CVEA-F 1



Eurodale Ltd - In Liquidation
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Appendix A

David Rubin & David Rubin &
Partners Parthers Grant Thornton Grant Thornton
Statement From 12/12/2018  From 03/02/2012 From 12/12/2018 From 03/02/2012
of Affairs To 1112/2019 To 11/12/2019 To 11/12/2019 To 11/12/2019
£ £ £ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 8.32 52.85 NIL NIL
455.00 Cash at Bank NIL 45478 NIL NIL
Cash held on Appointment NIL 7,200.00 NIL NIL
Uncertain  Freehold Property NIL NIL NIL NIL
Leasehold - Income NIL 48.00 NIL NIL
Licence Fee NiL 3,892.75 NIL NIL
Ground Rent and Service Charges 18,200.63 149,593.12 NIL NIL
Settlement Funds NIL NIL NIL 110,378.51
18,208.95 161,241.50 NIL 110,378.51
COST OF REALISATIONS
Insurance of Assets NIL (1,296.00) NIL NIL
Legal Fees NIL {1,500.00} NIL (37,674.50)
Meeting Costs NIL (150.00) NIL NIL
Office Holders Fees {15,000.00) (101,685.43} NIL {(50,000.00)
Other Property Expenses NIL (4,921.70) NiL NIL
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL {6,000.00) NiL NIL
Property Agents Fees NIL (13,139.25) NiL NIL
QS Fees NIL {5,000.00) NIL NIL
Specific Bond NIL (316.80) NIL (260.00}
Stationery & Postage (109.35) (156.15) NIL NIL
Statutory Advertising NIL (382.50) NIL NIL
Statutory Costs NIL {77.00) NIL (1,312.54)
VAT frrecoverable (3,021.87) {25,649.52) NIL {18,396.42)
Storage Costs NIL NIL NIL (149.42)
Professional Fees NIL NiL NIL (2,400.69)
Courier Costs NIL NIL NIL (81.34)
Travel Costs NiL NIL NIL (103.60)
{18,131.22) (160,274.35) NIL (110,378.51)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(36,875.00)  Directors' Loan NIL NIL NIL NIL
(1,578,744.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL NIL NIL
NIL NIL NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL NIL NIL
NIL NIL NIL NIL
(1,615,264.00) 967.15 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
Current Account 967.15 NIL



APPENDIX B

EURODALE LTD - IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
DAVID RUBIN & PARTNERS' TIME COSTS
'FOR THE PERIOD 12 DECEMBER 2018 TO 11 DECEMBER 2019
SIP 9 TEIME SUMMARY

Hours Average
. . ve
Classnﬁcathn of Manager /| Admin / Total Total Cost hourly rate
work function Partners Senior Senior Cashiers £ £
. hours
Manager | Admin
. |
Statutory compliance, admin and planning 00:00]  07:00 0g:18 0218 17:36)  4,656.50'  264.57
Realisations of assets 00:00 03:00 05:54 00:00‘ 08:54 2.483.00 27899
Total hours and costs ' 60:00 10:00'1 14:12 02:‘18} 26:30 7,139.50 269.42
DAVID RUBIN AND PARTNERS CUMULATIVE TIME COSTS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 03 FEBRUARY 2012 TO 11 DECEMBER 2019
SIP 9 TIME SUMMARY
Hours
Classificati £ Average
assification o .
Manager /| Admin/ hourly rate
work function Partners | Senior Senior | Cashiers Total | Total Cost i
. hours £
Manager | Admin
Statutory compliance, admin and planning . ‘
IPS set up & maintenance : 00:00| 00:00 01:18) 00:00 01:]8‘ 250.00 192.31
Statutory filings.circulars, notices, etc. . 00:30 03:36° 08:00. 00:00 12:06 2,965.50 24508
Case planning, strategy & control I 02:30: 02:00, 11:36 00:00 16:06' 4,129.50! 256.49
Taxation: PAYE. C/Tax & VAT ’ 01:36 02:48 16:18' 00:00} 20:42  4.501.00 217.44
Accounting & Cashiering : 00:00‘ 00:30 09:36. 18:121 28:18 . 4,435.00‘ 156.71
Case reviews & Diary maintenance 02:06 3142 47:36! 00:00 §1:24  19,665.00'  241.58
Statutory reporting and compliance \ 03:54 15:42 100:06 00:00! 119:42| 25,299.00! 211.33
\ : ; : w
Investigations ‘ ‘ |
CDDA preparation & reporting ' 00:00‘ 10:30: 20:48; 00:00‘ 31 :18| 7.673.50\ 245.16
Antecedant transactions & wrongful trading 04:00 02:30. 03:54} 00:00° 10:24 3,151.50! 303.03
Proceedings & recoveries ' 11:00n 16:00 18:06: 00:00 45:06; 13,047.00 289.29
Realisation of assets . I ' , :
Freeheld & leasehold properties : 02:00! 10:36 25:36| 00:00| 38:12} 9,372.00] 24534
Intangible assets 00:00‘ 00:00. 00:42: 00:00 00:42, 136.00' 0.00
Book debts collection ! 01:18. 03:42, 07:24 00:00, 12:24, 3,273.003 263.93
Tangible assets ' 12:00‘ 70:12! 42:24. 00:00 124:36‘ 34,380.00  275.92
Creditors : : \ } !
Unsec'd Creditors: correspondence & claims 05:18 04:24' 14:06! 00:00 23:48,  6,349.50 266.79
1 | ; |
| ‘ - 1
Total hours and costs | 46:12 174:12\ 327:30. 18:12 566:06  138,627.50 244 38
: : i




"MOJg UORIas aaljoadsal
By} Ul papiaosd $1 polad Sy) Ul SUOP YoM auy Jo uolduosaq 'pied used SBY 995'95F LOIUM JO 1OF 9. Z3 O} pUS polad au) je 51500 awl aaeinwna sbulg sy} (Mojag uofjoas auop HIOAA,
al} ur uMoys se) /3 e 1o ebeiaae ue Je sy £ Ag pajuasaldal g/£'0z3 BUl[B)0] paunoul a1am SIS0 8wl (pousd syl 610 Jaqwada( || 0} 8L0Z Joquwada( g1 wod) pouad ayl Buung

NI C

"2|qBIIBAR BLIODSG SPUNY BY} UBUMm pue Se pled aq Asy} jey; pue
dn-Buipuim sy ui Buisue sispew 0 Buipusiie ul Jels Jisy) pue sioiepinbig Juior ayl A Jusds aw el 0} ouaialal Ag paxy ag UoGEIaUNWIR) JEU} PRAIOSDI SI0NPaID B4) ‘8107 Alerugad 8Z UO

slojepinbi} julof 8y} jo siseq 294

$1$09 juaunulodde-1sod
-‘Auedwion ay) 0} uone|ad Ul $1502 uswiulodde-aid Aue paunoul suonnoeld Aouaajosu payienb Jayio Aue Jo ‘pebebus Buisq 417 MN UOILLIOY ] JuBliS) Jo Aem AQ ‘siolepinbi ey} JOUlISN
~Jojepinbil @41 Jo 8)EI100S$E UR JO Jolepinby syl AQ palunaul

uaaq aAey Asy) Jey) Juajxe ay) 0] ‘sIoNpa.d Jo Apoq aendoldde oy jo jeacidde syl yum 'siess suy jo 1no pied eq Aew esey ] “1olepinbi| B JO UOJBUILIOU 8L} U0 SIOHPD WOy UDISIDep
E %335 0} 81npaoo.d JUasU0D pawaap 1o ainpaoold UCISIoap k) 10 SHEYE JO Jueale)s sy} Buuedsid ui palnoul sasuadxa Alessaosu pue s|qeuosesl Aue ssdwod sisod Juawguiodde-aid

$)509 Juawjuiodde-aid

S8RIUWOD ‘s33) ‘SIBu) SIONPaIS Jo) UDNELULIOH!

ainsopsip Buuinbal sdiysuoneisl e

seje1oosse o] sjuswAed

YIOM NG PSIDBNUCI-GNS e

$95UadxXd pue SjuBWeSINgSID

sejel 1no abyeyd Anoy s

poued sy} Buunp wes} Jil8y} pue siolepinbl) Julol au) AQ SUCP JioM e
siseq 88} e

S1503 Juawuiodde-aid

$19A02 ) '‘Aewwns Ul (6d|S) 6 2@o108Id
ADUBAIOSU] JO JUSWISIEIS PUE {S3|NY 8UY)) 910g Sapty (Sa[epA pue pue|Bug) ASUeA|oSU| B4} ‘9R& | 10y ADUBA|OSU| BL} 4O sjUaWsINbB) BU) UM ualoun(uod Ui paledald useq sey xipuadde siy|

2INSOOSIP § 99n%BI4 ADUSAJOSU] JO JUBWS)EIS

S9}eID0SSE J18y] 10 sioyepinbi] juiol sy} 0} sasuadxa pue uoneisunwal ‘sjuswiied



§101Ip8I3 03 UOKNGIRSIP € J0j pUE 8jejse
3YJ JO WBURG S\ 10} AN|EA [BIIUBUY
asieal diay 01 AIRSSSI8U SBM HIOM SILLL

BIGRIIBAR SUIDO2G SPUNY JUSIDIYNS PINOYS

SI0}IPAID 0] UolNdUISip B J0) pUR 8)E)S9
2} 10 WaUDG BU) 104 SNjeA JRIDUBUY

pug JuNos3e AJUBAjOSUI 5,9)B)ST
a4} jo Buuny Aep-oi-fep eeush sy wieuRW )

$1502 pajradxa ayj pue pasnoul

. £1503 4O [9A3| BYI MBIASY Bugpuny g Buyyq “unsess)

S}9SSE S50U) JO anfeA du) 0} ajeldoidde s sjesse
35123l 0} S1507 PRAIRWNSD auyl 12Y) JINSUD Of

osifeas djay 0) AJBSS20U SEM HIOM SIU| = 5)9SSE 0) 9]N0J BANOSYS 1sOW ayj Ajuspi 0] «  AG3jens ased maiad) Aleinfay Jewabguew sses
LETIUSS T95'63 sy g uojjedisulpy
‘ BlOe[eAR BLIDE] SPUNY JUSINS PINOYS
$10}1PSI2 0] LONNGUESIP B JO) pUE 8]elsa ployassy
Ayl Jo JeuUsq Y] Jol anjea [elzueuy pjoy=ai4 sy) 3Uj 1195 0] %99S O] JUBLISAGD 119y} (187} weyswmer
asljeas diay 0] AIESSS0aU SEM NIOM SILL  » O] UORE|BL U UoHES|Ea) jeljuaiod AUB SHORISS 0] » U0 7797 UM SUDHEIIUNWLWOD  + 40 ybnoiog :ou:o._. oyl
ajejse ay) 0} jausg B
(Br3UBLY 19241p ou pey pue sjuawsalnbal
foness yym Bukduios jo asodind $10)IpaIo paInzesun
au) 104 Ap1os pajelduios sem yom siyL  «  ucnepinbl) ayy Jo ssaboud sy uo sajepdn splADlg e e yim aouspuodsalen e peinassun
LETIIY 8LL'E3 81y L] sinpaid
. , loyaup
2|qe|IeAR BWO2aG SPUN JUSIZIYNS PINOUS [uncy B} Yim dauspuodsaln] e
SI0}IPaIa 0} LOINGLISIP B 10} pUE Sj2isa weysma] Yim §sa1601d ay) uo seiepdn spiacid o« ployaald
BU) §O 1WBUIQ DU JO) SNIBA RIDUBLY ployaaid sy 34} Jo 3[ES BU) 10} J0J0aUp DU}
asijeas djay 0] AESS05U SEM YIOM SI| e 0] UOIE[3] Ul uonES||Bad |euslod Aue Usiige)sa o] o O} [esodoud Jauypn) B Buipiaold  « 1030840
Leeduss 613 sy ¢ suofjehiiysea
3)(B|IBAR BLI0D2G SpUN}
JUBDIYNS PNOUS SI0YPSII O} UCUNgUISIP ployagi4
B 10} PUE 2)B)S8 JY) 1o} aNj_A [RIoUBLY ployaasd ay; ay) |1as 0} ¥@as 0} 1OUNCD
95)j231 0] AIBSSDISU SEM NIOM SIl]]  » O] UOJB|3] U| UoHeS|feal |epuajod AU ySIgeISe 0]  «  WIBLSIMOT LM SUCIBDILNWLWOD {ployesiq ey) Auedoig
£0RIuf3 (%8 ] sy 5l s105%Y

paindu| saay

SIoUpato 0] JyaLaq eloueul 4

Kiessoaau sem Yiom at) AU

auop ylop HIOM O BaLY

"Moj2g uonoas S$osuadxa pue SlusWSsSINGsI(,

3y} Ul papiroud ase sasuadxe sajdadsel sy} 4o s|lelag "palinoul sa8} SI01EPINbI| L0l BU} JO) UOILBLLIOIUL S 1IN0 188 (feausiuny AQ POMO|iD) saeLBY) S81ge) Bumo)os sy -auop
3IOM By} JO uoieue|dxe aaneseu apiaoid o} palinbel Os|e BB 8/ M ULM UCIOSUU0S Ul paunaul sesuadxa Aue Buipnioul ‘pousd eyl ul SUGP YI0M [enIoE JO SIS00 |IB19p 0] painbal aie app

polad ay) Buunp wea) 18y} pue s1ojepinby jurol ayi AQ SUOP MOAA



YIRS BLt0TI Siygoe

2)B}53 8U) 0} auaq
JeISUEBLY J281Ip OU pey pue sjuswalnbal
Aioyness ypm Buid|dwos jo asodind

ay} Joj ARI0S paladwod Sem YoM SIYE

21e153 au) o} Jysuaq
|eloUBUY J38UIP OU Pel pUE sjuawainbai
Alojniess yim BulAidwos jo ssodind

A Jo} Alplos palsIdLUnD Sem WI0M, SIY L

S|qe(leAe aW0Iaq spuny JUIIDNS PIN0YS

PaLINDUy S§S02 JO [2AS] pue
uoissaibicud ased 7 ABajesys 9B HU) JOHUOW O]
suonebnsanuy

sJojepinbiy aul jo pawsojul sio)paso ay) deey 0,

uolyesyea1 150d uDHISOD XB) 19PISU0D 0L

Afsleng jewlawwos bus|dwon
SMalAs)

aly aseo Ajyjuow xis Buledaid
2.01paJd O}

spods. ssaifioid [Bnuue puas o
» Jojepinbi 8 jo sannp Aomels

pouad ay) u) paunauy sesj |ejo)

suLoL $s91601d

Jeiauex)

awpedap xe) [euiajul

8y wioly aoinpe xel Buneag
suonesijeas jsod

» uonIsod xe} 898157 3] MaIneYy

PasliEa) §1 PUE| PIOYSSLS U} 1

xe|




SI500 8Luj 0] |[BISAD JOBYE JOU S30P S} JSAamOoy 'spolad snolazid o} 1ayp ABW %iom 1o SEale JsUeBE ULy 10 uolEag|le 'Swajshs Suniodal §4IS MO O} SJUISIUBYUB O} BNQ -
saAnnoaxe pue Jebeurw jueisisse sepnjous aalnoexg -

siebEUBW pUE $J0J031Ip SIBID0SSE S8pNnjoul Jsbeuepy -

SI0)341p pue s1auped sapnjou) Jaupe d -

saJON
6E°662 9L'vab'aiZ [ZPels g9'€ze 02711807 {96779 G1'8Z5'E SE'S1 S6°88¢'0F lagpe 05'i¥5'L SL'E 05" LLB'Y 1] e}
0z'942 9z TLP'ZS 86681 SE6LC SLEHFI'L pele 00182 orel SCTLBL'E 080l G.'69p SL §'ge0'L S6°L |etaURLy
00061 oozre o8't - - - - - - - - - - - suoisuagd
vreZe STLesc a0'TL BE'ene 526041 5Be R ¥ 090 GL°0Z4 S£°0 G0'6LL () - - xelL
96°ZhT 05’859t [so'sb £6°06T 0558/ 0L 00'8% rA 05 8L 052 - - - . Buipuny g Buypg ‘Kinsessy
00'GLp SLET S0'0 0O'GLy SLET 500 - - - - G/ €2 500 - - uswefieurw asen
ve'SLZ 9£°5:2°09  [sewiz £9°067 SL196'¢ {062 [uonenSIu WpY
F4 28 4 SZ'oLv'8 G152 OL's8Z LINFINANN T3 00'1EZ ov'l SLiBY'T  [sig - - - - |elauas)
LR 4% 05°08%'€ ce'vl vl 'GEE GZEGY GE'L - - G ESYE Se°L - - - - painaasun
8¢'L6T STLeE’LL  looOF ge°L6Z 00'8LL'e 0604 SIONPAID
888z i56iv'al  |E1ELE - - - - - . - - - - - leJauag
8E'IBT 00°608'G 0z°02 EL'LBE SZ'6ey'l GLE - - GLvOL G5 - - 05799 0Z'L 10398110
76482 15082'¥8  [E0'E82 EL18E STeIY'L el ssucieBnseauj
68°9€€ E9'9CL'G0L [ZOHIE - - - - - - - - - - - leisuag
89'95C S6'66F¥L o8 216G oLoLz'e 176l SLECt sS40 04€eL'e 98’8 00°€LZ 590 05P5ET SL'S Apadoid
00°082 0008z 00'k - - - - - - - - - - - aoue.nsu|
0L72E 8S816'6LL |1E£69E £O'C0p 0LQLE'e 1411 15}985e JO uohesleoy

SLOTIZLILL CYBLOTAVIT) Wby polag

poliad ay) fo) sISAjeue 1502 2l 6dIS Pajleleq




UalpUaWe ye yans Bumoo,
podas XBu sy UIUNM peliElap 24 ||IM sjuslupuswe AUy 'ainny au) ui sajed Ino a61eyd Ino puawe o] Jybu 8] sAIesal 8M '61L0Z 4290100 | @owis paidde aasy sajel Jno afieya walng ay

g/u ogl B/ 084 Anseea}
. - 092 - 581 {|mmw - ob\| - mﬂm“ol_‘|a . JOJRNSIUILIPY
o 0SE 09z — 6¥e \mm[l\l o GZE - S¥T . BApNOeXNg
T e T w0 ove o 05¢ - 00€ P
- r\lt&imw¢ o Siy— cvm\ ‘ 118 4 0zZy - Ove soBeuey

) s C osg-shr Gor G6Y - Gby 1019811p 9JRI0SSY
I 059 - §8% §6G  be-ser 1openg
- %{uﬂ \|,\|.[|.[|f\|i¥omﬁm p A =1 72 - 059 - 015 laupegd
o 3 T T o 3 :TEJ‘

XE] g SUOISUSd Aauanjosujf XE) 9 SUOISUd Aouanajosu|

1424IN2 0} 6107 4840190 | Wal4 6102 4oqwaldes 0F O1 8102 J9qLUSIACT ] WD

"SMOJ|0} SE BB pue 35E0 Ul 4o AlxajdWwoo pue ainjeu sl uoeISPISUGD oJul e} pa|dde sajel jno sbreys Apnoy sy "pasn yeis Jo apeiB yoes Joj seinuiw g Jo spun i pabiieys s awiy

sajes jno abseyo Aunoy



‘eleldoidde se pappe
sI | wA ‘8w & dgy Je pablieyd st sbes|y "paunoul usag aaey sjuawesingsip Z Jobeled o “Auc sbea|il Joj aq | syl wBnas si sluswesingsip 7 Aobejes jo Aeacoel Jey) Jusixs auy 0]

"UOHeSauUNLIB) S 19pIoY
8010 UE S8 JBUUELU sWes 3U3 Ui jeacsdde ssnbal sjuswiasingsip z Alobejeq 'siseq ejgeuoseal pue Jadosd © uc jusiuiodde Uy 0) pajeso||e 8q Ues Jey) puB ‘L JIBU JO 18p|oY 80140

ue Ag paunaul eg Aew JBY) §1500 pajesolie 1o paleys apnpul Aew Asy] -Aued piiyi juspusdspul ue o} Justufed B 1ou 1Ing 91EISe JUSAIOSUL ay) 0] igela)a: ADsup aie 1By sesusdxe sie asel))

sjuswasingsip z Lobayen

W xipuaddy
12 Juneooe Juawied pue sidisdal siojepinbi Juiol aUy) uoc Usss g ued (AU J1) Ydium JO BJURIE] BL) ‘UBCT uolWwoy | luelsy e Buisn pled usag ARy YJIum sasUadxs apnjoul os(e Ay |

ajnjels Aq palinbal 8Je LoIym 'asen auy) o} Ajjeoticeds Bunerel Buisiueape pue Buipuod Se yons sis00 8le 8sal] — 51500 AoINjEIS e
ased sy Buibeuew u) paunoul a1e yolum sebieyd Jaunoo Jo ebejsod Se yons sjSOI SIe 858U} — §1S00 A0S
sldwexs Joy ‘sBunsaw Jo saswwaid Buipel) Buipusye W 4215 Ag Paumdul sie ‘eBeD)i BpnoXs Ydiym 'SIS00 958Ul — SoUSLSISANS PUB [SABIL e

‘sauobates Buimoljo) 84} jO ISISU0D pue reacidde loud JNouIM UMmEBID
8 UBD A8y} '91BISa JUBAI0SU] 8Y) 0} S|qe.esl Ajloaulp sinypuadxe oynads $i asel) aiaum sailred piiy} wapusdspul 0] sjuewAed e pue Sesuadxs Jeyo0d JO N0, SB UMOUY OS|E 8JE 8say]

sjuatuasingsip | Aobajyen

‘51063180 OM] O [fe) pue JUSWUIodde ADUSAJOSL] UB LM UOIIDSUUOD Ul I8p|oy 35140 Ue 0} pasingwial pue Ag jaw sesuadxe ale sjusuasingsiq

PN 628'c & SUOWBSING S|P Pue sesusdie [@o)
—— RJvm!;!Rii T T ovE T 0 so04 |efey
-— . o 16b 0 sead sjusby
e - m T, T abei0)g
. - ot voL 0 ICLUITE
_———— - T T e 0 uopdosuRIL
— \I[Et.[[[[:ﬂm; \!|l’|mﬂq] ) Aysifiey puen
T e o T T e T T T g
— - % 092 0 puoa

sjuswesingsip | Lobaen

(3) pue pollag e se aielss syl Ag pred yogm o (3) pus pouad 1B se paunoul Alsanenwnn {3) pouad 2y} ul peiandug

"BA0GE OIS
,2UCP HIOAA, B4} Ul PBPIACID 8] YOIUM JO UCRAUDISSP “SI0}EPINDY JU10] 3UL AQ SLIOP I0M B} YlA UOIIDSULIGD U| paliad 8U) Ul PaLINoUl SIUSWeSsINGSIP pue sasusdxs Jo s|Ie1ep sapIrcld a(qe) siyL

PoLISd BY} Ul POUNJUI SJUSWBSINGSIP pue Sasuadxa JO JUSWSIE]S



18enbal uo ‘afieyd Jo 23y ‘jsod AQ uonewICp) S1Ul Alddns [Im am ‘KjAlleula)Y

[EHOapN GO UOJUIOUTUBID 7MAy; - SOy

:9)ISGOM S,L0JLIOY | JUBID) BIA BIGE|IBAR 5| SSBJHILULOD
1O SUCIOUN) PUB SS]0J BU) pUE '$33) (SIolepInby IO SiojensIULpE B1) siepjoysaiyo Buiprebas pue AsusAlosul Ui SJUBL 18] PUBISISPUN 0] SIAQUWSIU pUR SI0)IPaID dlay O] uoneuuou|

SJequIalL PUB SIOYPSID 10} UOIIEULIOU]

‘Plyuod (epuaiod B 0) asu aalb Aew yaum ‘siolepinbi)
juiol se sn 0} saiales apiaoad oym 1o 'siseq eay sJolepinbi| el ayy Buinaidde 1oy sigisuodsas saiued Aue ypm sdiysuoye|ss [euosiad Jo SsauUiSng AU JO IEME JOU BUE &M JUY} ULILIDD SAA

ainsojsip Buumbal sdiysuoneley

S1SAj2UEB 150D i}
6dIS SADQE SU} UIYIM papnjaul SIe SIS0} (SUOP SU0M JO SATBLIBU SACGR AL UILIA PIARAIOW S} SAELIEL) ODIADRAIOM XB)  » dT7 MnN uojuloy] jueis

3913 O 1500 PASIUG S80S 19mA0id adinsag

-diysuonelsl [euossad Jo $S2UISNG B SBY 'UWLY N0 LIL)IM [BNRIAIPUL UE JO ‘U no (abpajmouy JNo jo 159q 8y} 03) Wouym yiim Aued e Woiy 1o Wil Jno
UILHM o) JYBN0S BABL 8M SFDIAIDS MO IS0[2SIP am 'AdUaledsuel) JO 1SaU8JUL aU) U] '23IAIeS PUB SNIEA 158G By} LIBIG0 0) JUBNOS SABY am SISLJ0 JO S0IAIZS U} POISI[UD SABY SM BIBUM

SoleIsc0Sse 0] mucmc.;mn_

“Wes} JN0 1o $N A N0 PALLIED USS(Q SABL SSIMIBYI0 PINOS 1BY) YIoM AUE N0 PRIDEIIUOI-ONS JOU SABY am 'POUSd 8yl U 'Tey) ULIUOD S

}IOM JNO PBJOBNUOD-gNG



